

No. 19-7132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHRISTIANA TAH AND RANDOLPH McCLAIN,
Plaintiff-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

GLOBAL WITNESS PUBLISHING, INC., AND GLOBAL WITNESS,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 19-cv-2514 (Hon. Rudolph Contreras)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 26 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL IN PART**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend, Esq.
Caitlin Vogus, Esq. *
William Powell, Esq.*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xi
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION	3
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The application of anti-SLAPP laws in federal court protects the exercise of First Amendment rights, including by members of the press.....	6
A. The D.C. Council passed the Act to provide substantive protections against frivolous lawsuits aimed at chilling constitutionally protected speech.	6
B. News organizations frequently rely on anti-SLAPP statutes to fight back against meritless litigation filed in retaliation for reporting on matters of public concern.....	9
II. As interpreted by the D.C. Court of Appeals, the Act should apply in federal court.....	14
A. Because it simply mirrors Rule 56, the Act’s special motion to dismiss provision does not conflict with the federal rules.....	17
B. The Act’s special motion to dismiss provision is substantive under Erie.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 5, 14, 15, 18
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013)	11
<i>CanaRx Servs., Inc. v. LIN Television Corp.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1482, 2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2008).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>DC Comics v. P. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1838).....	14
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	12
<i>Fridman v. Bean LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7874 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2019).....	21
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	14
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	20, 22
<i>Hannah v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	14
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Jap Home Sols. v. Lofft Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CA-003390-B (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 29, 2017)	10
<i>Khan v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , No. 2018-CA-002667-B (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2018)	21

<i>Moore v. Costa</i> , No. 2016-CA-4038-B, 2016 WL 8228980 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 2016)	10, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 7
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Payne v. D.C. Gov.</i> , 722 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	14, 17
<i>Thomas v. L.A. Times Commc'ns LLC</i> , 45 F. App'x 801 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>TS Media, Inc. v. Pub. Broad. Serv.</i> , No. 2018-CA-001247-B, 2018 WL 2323233 (D.C. Super. Ct. May 15, 2018).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir.1999)	22
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	17
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C.Cir.1966).....	7

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 16-5502	4, 8, 16, 19, 20
D.C. Code § 16-5504	4, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council of the D.C. Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	4, 8, 21
Michael Barthel, <i>5 Key Takeaways about the State of the News Media in 2018</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (July 23, 2019), https://perma.cc/DN54-YVEU	9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 18, 20
